

No. 19-10815

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ARVILLA STINSON,
as next friend of K.R., a minor,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRAMENE MAYE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
(No. 2:15-cv-924-WKW)

**OPENING BRIEF FOR
APPELLANT ARVILLA STINSON**

ABIGAIL HERRIN CLARKSON

Lloyd & Hogan
2871 Acton Road, #201
Birmingham, AL 35243
(205) 969-6235
abbey@lloydhoganlaw.com

NICOLAS Y. RILEY

MARY B. MCCORD

JOSHUA A. GELTZER

*Institute for Constitutional Advocacy &
Protection*

Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-4048
nr537@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	6
C. Standard of Review.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The conduct of school board officials—both before and after K.R.’s rape—constitutes “deliberate indifference” under Title IX.....	10
A. Assistant Principal Maye’s failure to prevent or report the attack on K.R. was clearly unreasonable.....	11
B. The school board’s failure to document or investigate K.R.’s rape allegations, amend its training practices, or remedy her post-traumatic suffering was also clearly unreasonable.	18
C. The district court failed to construe all facts in Plaintiff’s favor.....	27
II. The district court erred in holding that the school’s call to the police insulated the school board from Title IX liability.	30
A. Assistant Principal Maye’s deliberately indifferent conduct occurred before the call was made to the police.....	30
B. Neither the call to the police, nor the police’s “consensual sex” finding, relieved the board of its other obligations under Title IX.....	33

- C. Even if it were reasonable for the board to rely on the police’s “consensual sex” finding, the board’s failure to take remedial action would still constitute deliberate indifference.37

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM OF KEY STATUTES

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Annamaria M. v. Napa Valley Unified Sch. Dist.,
 No. 03-0101, 2006 WL 1525733 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2006)32

Cavalier v. Catholic University of America,
 306 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018)34

* *Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education*,
 526 U.S. 629 (1999)passim

Doe v. Bibb County School District,
 688 F. App’x 791 (11th Cir. 2017)33

Doe v. Broward County Sch. Bd.,
 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 14, 16, 24, 38

Doe v. Forest Hills School District,
 No. 13-cv-428, 2015 WL 9906260 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015).....34

Doe v. Russell County Sch. Bd.,
 292 F. Supp. 3d 690 (W.D. Va. 2018)25

Doe v. University of Alabama in Huntsville,
 177 F. Supp. 3d 1380 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....34

Echols v. Lawton,
 913 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2019).....8

Farmer v. Kansas State Univ.,
 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019).....15

Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley,
 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018).....25

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
 555 U.S. 246 (2009)17

G.P. v. Lee County School Bd.,
 737 F. App’x 910 (11th Cir. 2018)12

Hayut v. State Univ. of New York,
 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)32

* *Hill v. Cundiff*,
797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015).....passim

I.F. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
915 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2019).....32

Lipsett v. Univ. of Puerto Rico,
864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....19

Magluta v. Samples,
375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....30

Murrell v. School Dist. No. 1,
186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999).....19

Rost ex rel. K.C. v. Steamboat Springs Sch. Dist.,
511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008).....24

S.B. ex rel. A.L. v. Board of Educ. of Harford Cnty.,
819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016)19

S.G. v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.,
No. 17-5678, 2018 WL 1876875 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2018).....25

Simpson v. University of Colorado Boulder,
500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....13, 31, 32

Vance v. Spencer Cty. Pub. Sch. Dist.,
231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....34

* *Williams v. Board of Regents of the University of Georgia*,
477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....passim

Wills v. Brown University,
184 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999).....33

Statutes

* 20 U.S.C. § 168110

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13672

Ala. Code § 13a-6-61.....37
Ala. Code § 13a-6-62(a)37
* Ala. Code § 13a-6-70..... 18, 27, 37, 4

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, Dear Colleague Letter (Jan. 25, 2006)25
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, Dear Colleague Letter 10 (Apr. 4, 2011).....36
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Q&A on Campus Sexual Misconduct (2017)21
*U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of
Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties* (2001)passim

* Key authorities are marked with an asterisk, pursuant to Eleventh Circuit Rule 28-1.
